

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.1933 of 2022

Sanjay Kumar Yadavendu Son of Sidheshwar Prasad Resident of Village-
Mahamanna P.S.-Tekari, District-Gaya.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Chief Secretary Govt. of Bihar Patna.
2. The Commissioner, Magadh Division, Gaya.
3. The District Magistrate, Gaya.
4. The Senior Superintendent of Police, Gaya.
5. The District Arms Magistrate, Gaya
6. The Sub-Divisional Officer, Tekari, Gaya.
7. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Tekari, Gaya.
8. The Officer-in-Charge Tekari, Gaya.

... .. Respondent/s

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr.Ashok Kumar
For the Respondent/s : Mr.Lalit Kishore (Ag)

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP KUMAR
ORAL ORDER

4 12-12-2023 Heard the parties.

2. The application for grant of arms license of this petitioner has been rejected by the District Magistrate and same has been affirmed by the appellate authority i.e. the Commissioner.

3. They have considered the application of the petitioner and have not found any ground for grant of arms license to the petitioner who submits that he is a agriculturist and a contractor by profession.



4. This Court, in writ jurisdiction will not go into the facts of the case but will only examine as to whether the procedure has been followed by both the authorities and whether there is any latches on the part of the authorities in consideration of the application of the petitioner.

5. In view of the above, this Court does not find any reason to interfere with the impugned order.

6. Accordingly, this application is dismissed.

7. The dismissal of this application will not stop the petitioner in future to approach the authorities for grant of arms license if there is any real threat to the petitioner.

(Sandeep Kumar, J)

Vikas/-

U			
---	--	--	--

